FILED
Electronically
CR19-1535A
2022-01-19 02:53:38 PM
Alicia L. Lerud
Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 8851282

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

VS.

Case No.

CR19-1535A

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

ROGER EUGENE HILLYGUS,

Dept. No.

ORDER VACATING HEARING

On November 4, 2021, proposed Plaintiff in Intervention, Alexander Falconi d/b/a Our Nevada Judges, by and through counsel Luke A. Busby, filed a *Motion for Limited Intervention to Provide Electronic Coverage Under SCR 230.* On November 10, 2021, proposed Plaintiff in Intervention filed a *Supplement to Motion for Limited Intervention to Provide Electronic Coverage Under SCR 230.* The State of Nevada filed a *Response to Motion to Intervene* on November 12, 2021. On November 19, 2021, proposed Plaintiff in Intervention filed a *Request for Submission*¹. On November 23, 2021, the Court issued a *Corrected Order Setting Virtual Hearing* and scheduled this matter for a hearing to be conducted on January 26, 2022.

Although this *Motion* was not filed or briefed in State of Nevada v. Stewart Evans Handte, CR19-1535B, the outcome of this *Motion* will have an impact on the Handte

¹ The Court notes this *Motion* was not filed or briefed in the case of State of Nevada v. Stewart Evans Handte, CR19-1535B.

case. As such, the Court finds it prudent to allow the parties in the Handte matter to participate in this *Motion* hearing.

Although Handte is currently represented by counsel, Handte has made an oral motion to relieve counsel and a hearing pursuant to *Faretta* was scheduled to occur on January 19, 2022. As a result of circumstances outlined in the record, a warrant has been issued for Handte and until such time as he is in custody and able to appear for the *Faretta* hearing to determine status of representation, the instant *Motion* is ORDERED HELD IN ABEYANCE.

The hearing scheduled for January 26, 2022, is VACATED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 19 day of January, 2022.

BARRY L. BRESLOW District Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, County of Washoe; that on this 19 day of January, 2022, I electronically filed the following with the Clerk of the Court by using the ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the following: AMOS R. STEGE, ESQ. ROGER EUGENE HILLYGUS, SELF-REPRESENTED LITIGANT LUKE ANDREW BUSBY, ESQ. Judicial Assistant